

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DETENTION WATCH NETWORK and
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

Defendants.

14 Civ. 583 (LGS)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2679
Fax: (212) 637-2717
E-mail: Jean-David Barnea@usdoj.gov

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA
Assistant United States Attorney

– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
- ARGUMENT1
- I. ICE Properly Redacted the Pricing and Staffing Information Under Exemption 4.....1
 - A. The Information Redacted from the Contracts Was “Obtained” from the Private Contractors.....2
 - B. Release of the Withheld Pricing and Staffing Information Will Likely Cause Substantial Competitive Harm to the Contractors4
 - 1. There Is Actual Competition for SPCs, CDFs, and IGSAs5
 - 2. The Contractors Would Suffer Substantial Competitive Harm from the Release of Bed-Day Rates and Staffing Plans9
- II. ICE Properly Redacted the Staffing Information Under Exemption 7(E).....14
- CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7412 (WHP), 2014 WL 956303 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2014).....	17
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>Bishop v. DHS</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1048 (BAH), 2015 WL 5726348 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2015)	2, 4
<i>Colonial Med. Grp., Inc. v. Catholic Healthcare W.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2192 (MMC), 2010 WL 2108123 (N.D. Cal. May 25, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 444 F. App’x 937 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Essex Electro Eng’rs, Inc. v. U.S. Sec’y of Army</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>Gulf & W. Indus. v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	2, 3
<i>Inner City Press/ Cmty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>MTB Group v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 516 (2005)	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NASA</i> , 180 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)13

NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 36 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....12

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. DHS,
 771 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11, 17

OSHA Data/CIH, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000).....3

Raher v. BOP,
 749 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Or. 2010)7

Schneider v. City of Jackson,
 226 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2007).....11

S. Alliance for Clean Energy v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 853 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012)2

United States v. Jones,
 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)1

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(a)-(n).....11
